Minnesota law.
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law of this state provides for indexing of mortgages under the name of the 
mortgagee, under the name of the secured party as if he were the mortgagee 
thereunder, or, for filing offices other than the secretary of state, where indexing 
is by description in the same fashion as if the financing statement were a 
mortgage of the real estate described. If requested of the filing officer on the 
financing statement, a financing statement filed for record as a fixture filing in the 
same office where nonfixture filings are made is effective, ‘without a dual filing, as 
to collateral listed thereon for which filing is required in such office pursuant to 
section 336.9-401 (1) (a); in such case, the filing officer shall also index the 
recorded statement in accordance with subsection (4) using the recording data in 
lieu of a file number. 

(8) The fees provided for in this article shall supersede the fees for similar 
services otherwise provided for by law except in the case of security interests filed 
in connection with a certificate of title on a motor vehicle. 

. Q) A financing statement that covers crops growing g t_o Q grown i_s 

effective Q g period o_f t_w_o years. A continuation statement may 13 filed QE 
products pf _t_l§ crop covered i_n gig original financing statement. A continuation 
statement effective E g period pf two years a_nd_ may lg filed within months 
prior t_o Q expiration o_f pig two-year period _f9; th_e financing statement. 

Sec. 26. Laws 1983, chapter 215, section 16, as amended by Laws 1984, 
chapter 474, section 7, is amended to read: 

Sec. 16. REPEALER. 
Sections 1 to 15 are repealed effective July 1, 4985 1987, but any 

postponement or other ‘relief ordered by a court continues to be valid for the 
period ordered by the court. 

Sec. 27. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 5 t_o Q gig § t_o 1_4 Q effective July L 1985. Sections _2j @ 2_5 

app effective Q1: crops planted after September l_, 1985. E remaining sections 
9_f @ §:_t Q effective th_e Qy following final enactment. 

Approved June 7, 1985 

CHAPTER 307 —— S.F.No. 676 

An act relating to local government; authorizing the conduct of town business and 
elections outside the town; renewal of certain town off-sale liquor licenses,‘ exempting town 
boards from liability arising from use of certain roads; authorizing the town board of Cannon 
Falls and the county boards of Pine and Kanabec counties to issue one off-sale liquor license 
each; permitting the establishment of special service districts in the city of Mora; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1984, sections 20413.16, subdivision 1; and 365.51; proposing coding for 
new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter I 64.

‘ 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 204B.16, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. AUTHORITY; LOCATION. The governing body of 
each municipality and of each county with precincts in unorganized territory 
shall designate by ordinance or resolution a polling place for each election 
precinct. The polling place for a precinct in a municipality shall be located 
within the boundaries of the precinct or within 1500 feet of one of those 
boundaries unless a single polling place is designated for a city pursuant to 
subdivision 2. The polling place for a precinct may be located up to 3,000 feet 
outside one of the boundaries of the precinct if necessary to locate a polling place 
that is accessible to and usable by elderly and handicapped individuals as required 
in subdivision 5. The polling place for a precinct in unorganized territory may 
be located outside the precinct at a place which is convenient to the voters of the 
precinct. If E suitable place is available within @ town, E th_e polling plage 
Q); g toin M be located outside @ town within E miles o_f .9_n_e_ o_f E 
boundaries o_f jg ti: 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 365.51, is amended to read: 

365.51 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING; PRECINCTS; POLLING 
PLACES. 

There shall be an annual town meeting held in each town on the second 
Tuesday of March at the place designated by the annual town meeting, and if no 
designation is so made then at the place designated by the town board. @ 
pile designated my b_e located outside the town within % miles o_f E 
boundary of tfi town. In the event of inclement weather the meeting shall be 
held on another March day designated by the board. The clerk shall give ten 
days’ published notice specifying time and place in a qualified newspaper having 
general circulation within the town, or by posted notice, as the town board shall 
direct unless the voters at the annual town meeting direct otherwise. All town 
officers required by law to be elected shall be chosen thereat, and other business 
done as is by law required or permitted. The town board may, with respect to an 
election by ballot at the annual town meeting for the purpose of selecting town 
officers or of determining any matter of town business, provide for the casting of 
ballots in precincts and at polling places. Precincts and polling places shall be 
designated by the town board in the manner prescribed by sections 204B.l4 and 
204B.l6. 

Sec. 3. TOWN LIQUOR LICENSES. 
Notwithstanding Qy other law, a town described Q section 368.01, 

subdivision E which erroneously issued Q off-sale liquor license pursuant _tg 

section 340.11, subdivision lOb, prior t_o January _1_, 1985, may continue t_o renew 
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t_l_1_e license thus issued and tl1_e license shall remain Q effect §o_r pg long as 
renewed. 

Sec. 4. OFF-SALE LICENSE. 
Notwithstanding fly l21_vv_ Q th_e contrary, glib mi board o_f E ti o_f 

Cannon Falls Q Goodhue county E issue gr off-sale license t_o E establish- 
ment located within tbb town, @ @ approval o_f tl_1b county board @ E 
commissioner o_f public safety. & license feb §l_1ab lg by tbg t_o_@ board 
i_n Q amount n_ot t_o exceed $500. 5 license issued pursuant Q tll section s_h_a_l_l 

Q governed by E appropriate provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, chapter bfl 
except § otherwise provided. by tli section. 

Sec. 5. PINE COUNTY OFF-SALE LICENSE. 
Notwithstanding aby livy Q tbb contrary, tl1_e Pine county board may issue 

pg off-sale liquor license t_o g premises located within t_l§ town o_f Finlayson, 
provided t_lg.t Q establishment i_s n_ot located within three miles _o_f g home r_r1l_e 
charter g statutory c_ity ‘w_itb a municipal liguor store E w_itb th_e approval 9_f 
tlg commissioner bf public safety. [lg @ Q plg license gall 15 fixid by % 
county board Q amount po_t bg exceed $500 Er year. § license issued under 
pig section shall otherwise lg governed by Minnesota Statutes, chapter fig 

Sec. 6. KANABEC COUNTY OFF-SALE LICENSE. 
Notwithstanding a_ny la1_w pg tbb contrary, jg Kanabec county board Ey 

issue o_ne off-sale liquor license 39 a premises located within th_e< town bf 
Haybrook, provided flat bbe establishment i_s 39; located within fig £il_e_s bf a 
municipality a municipal liguor store Ed t_h_e gpproval 9_f % commis- 
sioner o_f public safety. % fe_e Q E license §llal_1 bp f1_x_e_d by fig county board 
Q Q amount E t_o exceed $500 E year. 5 license issued under t_l11'§ section 
shall otherwise Q governed by Minnesota Statutes, chapter §=_l9_. 

Sec. 7. DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision 1. Q @ purpose o_f sections 1 t_o E be terms defined E 

t_lpi§ section have t_hb following meanings. 

Subd. 2_. “City” means th_e o_f Mora. 

Subd. ; “Special services” means a_ll services rendered g contracted Q 
by % city, including, but E limited t9_: 

fig) fie repair, maintenance, operation, and construction o_f fly improve- 
ments authorized by Minnesota Statutes, section 429.021; 

93) parking services rendered gr contracted Q); by blip ‘city; E 
fig) fl other service provided t_o ply; public by gig gi_ty E i_s authorized 

by la_w g charter provision. 
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Special services d_o pg include giy service that i§ ordinarily provided throughout 
gig c_ity from general fund revenues gf tlg c_ity unless Q increased level o_f gig 
service i_s provided g t_h_g special service district. 

Subd. 54; “Special service district” means g defined area within _t_h_e_ city 
where special services a_re rendered gg t_h_g costs o_f gig special services a_1‘e paid 
from revenues collected from taxes and service charges imposed within that area. 

Subd. §_. “Assessed value” means Q assessed value ag most recently 
certified gy gg commissioner 9_f revenue before gig effective date o_f gg ordinance g resolution adopted pursuant t_o section § g 2; 

Subd. _6_. “Land area” means @ land area i_n_ gig district which i_s subject 
t_o property taxation. 

Sec. 8. ESTABLISHMENT OF SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT. 
Subdivision -1-; ORDINANCE. [lg governing gy o_f Q c_ity gay 

adopt g1_i ordinance establishing g special service district. Only property which i_s 
zoned Q commercial, business, 9; industrial @ under _a municipal zoning 
ordinance gigy _bg included i_n 3 district. llg ordinance shall describe Q11 
particularity th_e grg within th_e gity t_o lg included i_n th_e district gig gig special 
services t_o g furnished ii_i_ gig district. % ordinance gay go; pg adopted gal E g public hearing _l_1_2_1_§_ geg_r_i_ ligl_d_ _o_n gg guestion. Notice pf thg hearing@ 
include: 

fig) tg gng a_rg place gf hearing; 
£3) E pigp showing tlg boundaries pf gig proposed district; gig 

§_c_)_ g statement that a_ll persons owning property i_n gig proposed district 
gill 3 given opportunity t_o lg heard a_t @ hearing. 

Subd. 2. NOTICE. Notice o_f @ hearing shall g given py publication jg 
_t\_2vg issues 9_f gig official geyvspaper pf gig city. Llie tvvgo publications rshall lg g. 
week apart gn_d % hearing shall lg held gt least three days after tfi lagst . 

publication. E l_e§§_ tfl te_n gg before gig hearing, notice shall Q lg 
mailed t_o th_e owner o_f g parcel within Q E proposed t_o lg included gi@ 
district. Q th_e purpose pf giving mailed notice, owners shall pg those shown o_n 
gg records g Q county auditor. Other records E pg usgri gi_ supply gig 
necessary information. @ properties which ggg ‘tagx exempt g subject t_o 

taxation Q g gross earnings basis g lifl o_f property ta_x E g n_ot ligte_c_1 g% 
records o_f E county auditor, th_e owners gall lg ascertained gy a_ny practicable 
means E mailed notice given them. Q E public hearing a_ny person affected 
lgy @ proposed district gigy g heard orally ip respect pg agy issues relevant tp 
th_e proposed district. E hearing yy lg adjourned ffl fig t_o EE 
ordinance establishing gig district M g adopted gig gpy ggg within Q months E tlg @ o_f @ conclusion o_f E hearing l_)y g E o_f @ majority Q‘ gs 
governing M Q‘ tlg c_itg ' 
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Sec. 9. TAXING AUTHORITY; NOTICE AND HEARING RE- 
QUIREMENTS. 

Subdivision L TAXES; HEARING. Q valorem taxes Qy Q levied Q 
taxable nonhomestead property Q service charges Q_ay b_e imposed py l:h_e c_ity 
‘within th_e special service district a_t p FQZC, Q amount sufficient t_o produce E 
revenues required t_o provide special services within t_h_e_ district. E determine 
’th_e appropriate @ Quay nonhomestead taxable property Q value shall Q 
determined without regard t_o captured Q original assessed value under Min- 
nesota Statutes, section 273.76 Q t_o tQ distribution Q contribution value under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 473F.O8. Taxes Q service charges shall Qt pp 
imposed Q finance a special service if _tQ service i_s ordinarily provided py _tlQ 
Qy from it_s general fQd revenues unless th_e service i_s provided Q t_h_e district Q 
a_n increased Q which Qse gQl_y Q amount t_o Lay Q EIQ increased l<:_ve_1 

Qay Q imposed. 5 service charge shall n_ot Q imposed Q t_1Q receipts fQ t_1Q 
s_al§ 9_f intoxicating liquor, food, Q lodging. Before QQ 1e_vy o_f tQes Q 
imposition o_f service charges Q _a district, Q Q calendar yfl notice Q11 pp 
givQ Qig hearing shall Q Q pursuant t_o section § Q1 notice a_l§9_ Q 
mailed t_o a_ny individual Q business organization subject t_o a service charge. 
§o_1_' purposes Q‘ Q section t_l_1p notice sfl al_s_g include: 

93) Q statement that a_ll interested persons _v_v_il_1 b_e given Q opportunity Q Q heard a_t gig hearing regarding a proposed ta_x levy Q service charge. 

Lb) 1 estimated coQst o_f improvements Q Q Q Q Q whole Q Q pg 
13y taxes Q service charges imposed pursuant Q _t@ section, tl1_e estimated GEE 9_f_' 
operating a_nd maintaining E improvements during Q; Q y§Q Q comple- 
_t_iQ o_f % improvements, tl1_e proposed method an_d source Q" financing E 
improvements, aQ1 tl1_e annual g9_s_t o_f operating Q maintaining Qg improve- 
ments. 

QE proposed Q Q amount o_f taxes t_o Q extended Q t_he_ proposed 
service charge t_o Q imposed Q t_lQ district during Q3 calendar Qr an_d Q 
nature QQ character o_f special services t_o pp rendered Q @ district duringQ 
calendar E ’ 

Q) 5 statement that t11_e petition requirements o_f section Q have either 
been met Q gp Q apply t_o Qg proposed taxes Q service charge. 

_ 
Within si_x months Q‘ th_e public hearing, th_e c_ity may adopt 3 resolution 

levying a ’ta_x Q imposing a service charge within t_h_e district Qt exceeding Q 
amount Q rate expressed Q E notice issued pursuant Q thQ section. 

Subd. Q EXEMPTION OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES FROM TAX- 
ES. Property exempted from taxation l_>y Minnesota Statutes, section 272.02, i_s 

exempt from Qy ad valorem taxes imposed pursuant Q HQ Qt. 
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Subd. _3_. LEVY LIMIT EXEMPTION. Taxes @ service charges in1_- 

posed pursuant t_o gig apt shall pg 11. included i_n th_e calculation pf levies g 
limits pp levies provided pg other lgv_v g home r_u_lp charter provision. 

Subd. 1; EXCLUSION FROM HOMESTEAD CREDIT. Taxes levied 
under t_h_i_s section shall ppt pp reduced pursuant ‘Q Minnesota Statutes, section 
273.13, subdivision Q L 7_c1_, g _14i 

Sec. 10. ENLARGEMENT OF SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICTS. 
Boundaries pf p special service district E 15 enlarged o_nlg z_1ft_e_r hearing fl notice g provided i_n sections § 3131 _9_. Notice lg served i_n @ original 

district gpg ip th_e gggp proposed t_o pp added t_o t:h_e district. Propertg added '59 
Qp district shill Q subject tp gl_1 taxes levied a_qd_ service charges imposed within 
gig: district a_l:t_e_r t_lre_ propertg becomes g pg_r_t pf th_e district. [lg petition 
reguirement i_n section § app £13 ggtg power Q section 1; s_l£l1 o_nl_g gpplg t_o 
owners, individuals, a_ng business organizations Q tpp gig proposed 13 lg added 
59 t_l§ district. . 

Sec. 11. COLLECTION OF TAXES. 
pg valorem taxes levied within p special service district yup lg collected @ flq <_)_g_e_r Q. other gcl valorem taxes, pip shall lg spread fig pp_o_n tfi 

assessed value o_f property described Q th_e ordinance. Service charges imposed 
shall pp collected gg provided pg ordinance. Taxes collected pursuant Q gig £3 
shall E lg included computations under Minnesota Statutes, section 273.76, 
chapter 473F, g a_r_1_g other lapg th_at applies t_q general 31 valorem levies. 

Sec. 12. BONDS. 
_A_t gpg Q E g contract f_og £15 construction Q‘ a_ll g gt o_f Q 

improvement authorized pursuant t_o til gc_t E E; entered ii p_r_E 
113 ll ordered pg gg labor, th_e governing big o_f th_e fig mpg issi 
obligations _l_I_‘l_ Q amount E deems necessary t_q defray ip whole 9; Q pit E 
expense incurred an_d estimated 39 pp incurred i_n making @ improvement, 
including gpgg ltil o_f Qgt f_r_cJ_m inception t_o completion £1 afl E @ 
expenses incurred ip connection gv__ipl_i th_e improvement g gr: financing. 1 
obligations flgll lg pagable primarilg o_ut o_f tfi proceeds o_f pig gpg levied 
pursuant Q section g g from a_ng other special assessment pg nontax revenues 
available t_o pp pledged £93 their payment under charter g other statutory 
authoritgz gg ‘ffl a_ng tw_o g _o_f_' _spc_h sources. [pp governing body may, 
pg ‘resolution adopted pr_i_pg pp tfi @ 9_f obligations, pledge _t_l§ f_ufl credit, 

Ed taxing power o_f E municipality t_o assure payment 9_f tli_e principal % 
interest E t_hp proceeds pf §li_e_ tg le._vg Q gpp district a_1'e insufficient t_o p_a_g pig 
principal @ interest. @ obligations s_pgl_l 13 issued i_n accordance 111 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 1'/_i exceppt @ pp election £111 n_ot l_3_§ reguired, 
§p_d_ E amount 9_f _t_ly3 obligations ill n_ot lg included i_n determining tl1_e g 
_<l_ep_t_ o_f E c_itg under fie provisions pf gig la1_w g charter limiting d_epL 
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Sec. 13. ADVISORY BOARD. 
The governing body _o_f E ggy may create gng appoint Q advisory board Q each special service district Q th_e c_ity t_o advise E governing body i_n 

connection @ gap construction, maintenance, fl operation 9_f improvements, 
_a_nc_i tl_1p furnishing o_f special services Q g district. _’I_‘lle advisory boardlshall mg recommendations pg @ governing tidy g thp requests E complaints 9_f 
owners, occupants, % users o_f property within tl1_e district 3131 members 9_f gig 
public. Before E adoption o_f fly proposal l_)y @ governing ppdy t_o provide 
services g impose taxes g service charges within t_l§ district, @ advisory board 
o_f @ district shall have E opportunity 1:9 review E comment. upon fie 
proposal. 

A 

See. 14. PETITION REQUIRED, 
& action @y 5 taken pursuant t_o section § unless owners o_f ’ce_n percent g o_f @ Lpd E o_f @ proposed special service district £1 owners 9_fQ 

percent g _rp<_)pe pf pig assessed pf tfi proposed district f1l_e Q petition 
requesting Q public hearing o_n tl1_e proposed action wflr php <_:i_ty clerk. E2 action %y 3 taken pursuant t_o section § t_o impose Q Q valorem ta_x unless owners o_f 
te_n percent 95 9_f E g subject Q 3 proposed @ .§i owners o_f 1;; 
percent g r_n_ope_ o_f Q assessed value subject t_o 3 proposed tg @ g petition 
requesting _a public hearing o_n 1;h_e proposed action yv_ifl1_ E c_ity glpglp & action 
m_ay -lg taken pursuant tp section 2 tp impose Q service charge unless E percent g more o_f tfi individual gr business organizations subject t_o % proposed service 
charge file _a petition requesting g public hearing o_n Q proposed action @E 
c_ity E @ boundaries o_f g proposed district E changed o_r Q l_a_n_d gag g assessed value subject t_o g ta_x g fie individuals 95 business organizations 
subject t_o 31 service charge grp changed @ public hearing, 3 petition 
meeting tl1_e requirements 9f _t_l§ section must pg flgd yvfl tfi c_ity _<:l_epl§ before 
tlg ordinance establishing E district g resolution imposing E ta_x g service 
charge m_ay become effective. 

Sec. 15. VETO POWER OF OWNERS. 
Subdivision 1. NOTICE OF RIGHT TO FILE OBJECTIONS. Except 

Q provided section 1_6, th_e effective @ o_f Q! ordinance g resolution 
adopted pursuant t_o sections § E 2 ill ‘lg a_t lit 4_5 QE i_t i_s adopted. 
Within E Q3 @ adoption o_f E ordinance g resolution, g copy o_f t_h_e 

ordinance g resolution shall 13 mailed Q pipe owner pf gig parcel included i_n @ special service district gig _apy individual g business organization subject £9 a_ 
service charge t_l1_e same manner E notice mailed pursuant t_o section g Q mailing shall include Q notice E owners subject to_ a ti E individuals E business organizations subject t_o g service charge g r_igfi t_o ygq fig 
ordinance Q resolution py filing t;h_e required number o_f objections V_vi_tl3 t_he c_ity 
pl_er_k_ before gig effective @ Q‘ pile ordinance _o_{ resolution. 
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; REQUIREMENT FOR VETO. E owners o_f 3_5 percent Q‘ t_he 
l_a_n_c_l fie i_h t_l1e district E owners o_f 3_5_ percent o_f E assessed flee i_n E 
district @ Q objection t_o E ordinance adopted hy fie c_it_y pursuant t_o section 
§ @ tl1_e ei_ty efi before gie effective E pt‘ tg ordinance, the ordinance flail} 
pet become effective. I_f owners o_f Q percent o_f gs laid erg subject t_o e tee 
gel owners o_f Q percent Q‘ tl1_e assessed value subject t_o e Q % a_n objection t_o 
th_e resolution adopted levying E £1 valorem tee pursuant t_o section § E Qe 
fly eleth before t_he effective % g fie resolution, tlg resolution shall Qt 
become effective. tf §_§ percent ef individuals egg business organizations subject 
t_o e service charge Q a_n objection _te t_he resolution adopted imposing e service 
charge pursuant t_o section _9_ @ t_he eity -e1_c:1r_k before @ effective gete o_f th_e 
resolution, the resolution shall ho_t become effective. 

Sec. 16. EXCLUSION FROM PETITION REQUIREMENTS AND 
VETO POWER. 

fie petition reguirement p_f section let erg tfi tight Q‘ owners e_1_1_c_l tmg 
subject t_o e service charge te gete e resolution Q section E d_o t1_o_t ep_p_ly 12 
second 95 subsequent years’ applications et‘ e tex, pt service charge which i_s_ 

authorized _te he Q ef_fec_t Q n_1_o_re thee 9_ne E pursuant te e resolution which 
hee ree_t th_e petition requirements o_f section tit e1_1_c_l which hee E lEI_1_ vetoed 

' under section _1_§ the the first year’s application. 5 resolution levying e m_x et 
imposing e service charge toe more than etie year shall’ _r1o_t E adopted unless tfi 
notice o_f public hearing required hy section _9_ e_r_1_d the notice mailed with the 
adopted resolution pursuant te section t_5_ include gg following information: 

te) ht t_he eaee ef improvements, tie maximum r_at_e et amount o_f tag te Q levied g tie maximum service charge te he imposed i_n gy Lea_r _afl_1 t_he 
maximum number pt‘ years the taxes gv_i_lt be levied g service charges. imposed te 
pey fig the improvement. 

th) _I_r_1 flie eas_e o_f operating en_d maintenance services, the maximum gete g amount o_f taxes t_o he levied g E maximum service charge t_o lg imposed i_n 
a_ny gr E E maximum number o_f years, 9_r_ e statement E E m_x @ the 
imposed t'9_r E indefinite number o_f years, the taxes @ IE levied g service 
charges imposed t_o pey tg operation E maintenance services. 1 resolution fly provide Q @ maximum amount gg‘ tag t_o Q levied g maximum service charge t_o Q imposed E ehy Ell‘ increase g decrease 
from th_e maximum amount authorized Q flie preceding gee; based Q eh 
indicator 9_f increased gt g e percentage amount established hy th_e resolution. 

Sec. 17. REPORT TO LEGISLATURE. 
Llie administrator ef fie ehy pt‘ Mora shall E e written report $11 the 

chairman 9_fg1e -house local fl urban affairs committee g th_e chairman et‘ tfi 
senate local et1_(_l urban government committee Q g before Januaty 3_1, 1 report £11 apprise t_l1os=_ committee ee te t_lE activities undertaken pursuant _te 
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tl_1_i_s g g recommend a_ny changes that should b_e considered i_f tl1_e legislature 
were Q enact statewide legislation Q Q, establishment o_f special service 
districts. - 

Sec. 18. [164.152] BARRICADED ROADS; LIABILITY. 
When a_ town board, py resolution, closes E barricades a gig under pg 

jurisdiction t_o motor vehicle pse_, E seasonal recreation u_se, g other purposes, E tpwp board @ i_i§ officers E employees 313 exempt from liability Q fly 
claim :91‘ injury t_o person g property arising from apy u_se£ whether recreational g otherwise, o_f t_l§ barricaded road. 

Sec. 19. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o §_ ale effective thg gy following enactment. Section 3 

i_s effective pp approval py th_e ti board _o_f tl'1_e town pf Cannon Falls. Section 

§ i_s effective pp approval py @ 1’ county board. Section § i_s effective o_n 
approval -gy E Kanabec county board. Sections 7 to 17 are effective on 
approval l_)y Q Mora c_ity council. A_ll approvals must comply wit_h section 
645.021. . 

Approved June 7, 1985 

CHAPTER 308 —— S.F.No. 1183 

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; providing for issuance of licenses within Indian 
country; allowing the sales between collectors of discontinued brands of beer in cans; 
requiring the licensing of liquor brokers; changing the effective dates for licensing by the 
charitable gambling board; authorizing the issuance of on-sale licenses in certain theaters in 
Minneapolis,‘ amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 340.11, subdivision 15, and by 
adding a subdivision; Laws 1984, chapter 502, article 12, section 26, as amended; and Laws 
1985, chapter 3, section 4; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 340.11, subdivision 15, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 15. LICENSES NOT REQUIRED. It is lawful for a brewer to 

sell intoxicating malt beverages to his employee or to a former employee who is 
retired because of age or physical disability. Such beverages shall be sold for 
consumption off the premises only, and the amount sold to any one person in any 
one week shall not exceed 768 fluid ounces. The requirements of law relating to 
minimum prices for the sale of intoxicating malt beverages shall not apply to sales 
made under this subdivision, nor shall any license be required for the making of 
"such sales. It is also lawful for a collector of commemorative bottles, as these 
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